

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VR GLOBAL PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A., and PDV
HOLDING, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-05604-DLC

**PLAINTIFF VR GLOBAL PARTNERS, L.P.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CLARK SMITH VILLAZOR LLP
Christopher J. Clark
Benjamin A. Butzin-Dozier
250 West 55th Street, 30th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 377-0850 (Telephone)
(212) 377-0868 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiff VR Global Partners, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. The 2020 Notes and the Exchange Offer 4

 B. PDVSA Develops a Fraudulent Scheme to Avoid Honoring its Obligations with Respect to the 2020 Notes 5

 C. PDVSA Defaults and Initiates Frivolous Litigation to Avoid Making Payments to 2020 Noteholders 7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Federal Securities Law Applies to the PDVSA Parties’ Fraudulent Conduct..... 9

 1. Defendants’ Argument that Plaintiff’s Claims are “Predominantly Foreign” Ignores the Southern District’s Recent Ruling and the Well-Pled Allegations in the Complaint..... 10

 2. Plaintiff Acquired 2020 Notes in Domestic Transactions 11

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Timely..... 13

 1. Plaintiff’s Section 10b-5(a) and (c) Claims Are Timely 13

 2. Plaintiff’s Common Law Fraud Claims Are Timely 16

 C. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged that Defendants Engaged in a Fraudulent Scheme in Violation of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act & Rule 10b-5(a) and (c)..... 17

 1. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Deceptive or Manipulative Acts in Furtherance of the Scheme 17

a. Defendants Cannot Avoid Liability by Distancing Themselves from Guaidó and Hernández and Blaming the Previous Board of PDVSA 19

b. Defendants’ Misstatements and Fraudulent Conduct Constitute Collateral and Extraneous Misrepresentations..... 20

c. Noerr-Pennington Does Not Immunize Defendants’ Conduct 21

 3. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Facts Giving Rise to an Inference of Defendants’ Scienter 23

- 4. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled Reliance Based on the Fraud-On-The-Market Doctrine..... 25
- 5. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled Loss Causation 28
- D. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Common Law Fraud..... 28
- E. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Aiding and Abetting Fraud..... 29
- F. If Necessary, Plaintiff Seeks Leave to Amend 30
- CONCLUSION 30**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Alfred Weissman Real Estate, Inc. v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 647 (App. Div. 2000).....	22
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Arco Capital Corps. Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 532 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Astroworks, Inc. v. Astroexhibit, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Barron v. Helbiz, Inc.</i> , 21-278, 2021 WL 4519887.....	29
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Cammarato v. 16 Admiral Perry Plaza, LLC</i> , 189 N.Y.S.3d 615 (2d Dep’t 2023).....	17
<i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13, 15
<i>Capital Mgmt. Select Fund Ltd. v. Bennett</i> , 680 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Charles v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dekalb County Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14

Diesenhouse v. Soc. Learning & Payments, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-7436, 2022 WL 3100562 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2022)..... 24

Dresser-Rand Co. v. Petroleós de Venezuela, S.A.,
 439 F. Supp. 3d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 29

Eastern R. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
 365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... 22

Emergent Cap. Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.,
 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28

Field v. Mans,
 516 U.S. 59 (1995)..... 27

Forman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 30

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 24

Giunta v. Dingman,
 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 12

Green v. Dep’t of Educ. of City of New York,
 16 F.4th 1070 (2d Cir. 2021) 8

Hamilton v. Accu-tek,
 935 F. Supp. (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 22

IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,
 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009) 17

In re Beacon Associates Litigation,
 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 14

In re Elysium Health-Chromadex Litig.,
 354 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 22

In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.,
 544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 26

In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.,
 150 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 13

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
 61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023) (reversing 11

In re Salomon Analyst AT&T Litigation,
350 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 27

In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.,
544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 26

In re Teva Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Conn. 2021)..... 14

In re Poseiden Concepts Securities Litig.,
2016 WL 3017395 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 12, 13

Bai v. TEGS Mgmt., LLC.,
0-CV-4942 (DLC), 2022 WL 602711, at *7-8 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 15

Jimenez v. Palacios,
250 A.3d 814 (Del. Ch. 2019)..... 20

Katz v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
737 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 16

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 29

Loginovskaya v. Batrachenko,
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 13

Lorenzo v. SEC,
139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)..... 18

Melendez v. City of New York,
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021) 8

Meyer v. Seidel,
21-2221, 2023 WL 8816145 (2d Cir. 2023) 16

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 9, 11

S.E.C. v. Hwang,
2023 WL 6124041, at *18 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023)..... 29

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 19, 24

OI Eur. Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
73 F.4th 157 (3d Cir. 2023) 3, 19, 20, 25

Oi Eur. Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
2023 WL 2609248 (D. Del. Mar. 23, 2023) 19

Papa’s–June Music, Inc. v. McLean,
921 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 21

Parkcentral Global HUB Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE,
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10

Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC,
446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2006)..... 28

Petroleos de Venezuela S.A. v. MUFJG Union Bank, N.A.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 9, 10, 13, 29

Plumber & Steamfitters Loc. 773 Pension Fund v. Danske Bank A/S,
11 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2021) 17

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,
721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Prime Int’l,
937 F.3d 11

SEC v. Fiore,
416 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 23

SEC v. Obus,
693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

SEC v. Sourlis,
851 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 23

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F. 3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 23

Staehr v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 13, 15

T.F.T.F. Capital Corp. v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.,
312 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 22

Tahari v. Narkis,
190 N.Y.S.3d 16 (1st Dept. 2023) 30

U.S. v. Georgiou,
777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 12

Valentini v. Citigroup, Inc.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13

SEC v. Xia,
2022 WL 17539124 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2022)..... 14

SEC v. Farnsworth,
2023 WL 5977240, at *18 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2023)..... 17

Lutin v. New Jersey Steel Corp.,
1996 WL 636037, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 1996)..... 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c), (c)(3)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)..... 13

Rules

CPLR 213(8)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 30

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13835..... 6, 7
